inflation rates. The comparative discount rate applied at 30 June 2017 is 16.1%.

(6)   Management prepared a nominal ZAR-denominated, post-tax discount rate, which was calculated with reference to the Capital Asset Pricing Model
(CAPM).

(7)   The production start date assumes that sufficient project finance is able to be raised by management in order to commence production in July 2021.
Management is in the early stages of considering the financing options available.

MC MINING LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED HALF-YEAR REPORT
FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

22

13. DEVELOPMENT, EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)

Impairment Assessment

 USD million

Carrying Value of Vele Cash Generating Unit 117.8

Recoverable value 30.3

Impairment expense (allocated to development assets) (87.5)

Sensitivity Analysis

Changes in key assumptions in the table below would have the following approximate impact on the recoverable amount of
the Vele Colliery as calculated using the discounted cash flow method and excluding the value attributable to resources
outside the LOM.

Sensitivity Change in variable Effect on fair value less
costs of disposal

Long term coal prices +10.0% 21

 -10.0% (24)

Long term exchange rate +10.0% 25

 -10.0% (29)

Discount rate +1.0% (2)

 -1.0% 2

Operating costs +10.0% (14)

 -10.0% 14

Delays in production start date +12 months (4)

14. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

 31 Dec 2017 30 Jun 2017
 $’000 $’000

Bank balances 10,173 9,624
Bank balances associated with discontinued operations (refer Note 5) - 22
 10,173 9,646

Restricted cash 55 52

 55 52

MC MINING LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED HALF-YEAR REPORT
FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

23

15. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS

The deferred tax asset balance at 30 June 2017 of $5.7 million, relating to the Vele Colliery, has been derecognised with
no additional deferred tax assets being recognized during the period, due to the increased risk of recoverability of the
deferred tax asset through future taxable earnings. This arises from the later commencement date of the Vele mine due
to management's view of development of the SEZ and the prioritization of the Makhado project. The charge to profit and